

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

TO:	Council		DIVISION: 7	
DATE:	September 1,	2020	APPLICATION: PL20190177	
SUBJECT:	First Reading	Bylaw – Institutional Redesignation	FILE: 06507009	
PURPOSE: To redesignate the subject land from Residential, Rural District (R-R to Special, Public Services District (S-PUB), in order to facilitate the development of a religious assembly.				
GENERAL LOCATION:		Located approximately 1/2 mile (0.81 kilometre) north of the City of Calgary, 1/8 mile (0.21 kilometre) east of Mountain View Road and immediately south of Park Lane.		
APPLICANT:		Manu Chugh Architect		
OWNERS:		Al-Madinah Calgary Islamic Assembly		
POLICY DIRE	ECTION:	The Rocky View County/City of Calgary the County Plan, and any other applicate		

COUNCIL OPTIONS:

Option #1: THAT Bylaw C-8081-2020 be given first reading.

Option #2: THAT application PL20190177 be denied.

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS:

This application requires submission of a Master Site Development Plan in accordance with County policy.

Respectfully submitted,

Concurrence,

"Theresa Cochran"

"Al Hoggan"

Executive Director Community Development Services Chief Administrative Officer

AB/IIt

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX 'A': Bylaw C-8081-2020 & Schedule A APPENDIX 'B': Map Set



BYLAW C-8081-2020

A Bylaw of Rocky View County, in the Province of Alberta, to amend Rocky View County Bylaw C-8000-2020, being the *Land Use Bylaw*.

The Council of Rocky View County enacts as follows:

Title

1 This Bylaw may be cited as *Bylaw C-8081-2020*.

Definitions

- 2 Words in this Bylaw have the same meaning as those set out in the *Municipal Government Act* except for the definitions provided below:
 - (1) "Council" means the duly elected Council of Rocky View County;
 - (2) "*Municipal Government Act*" means the *Municipal Government Act,* RSA 2000, c M-26, as amended or replaced from time to time; and
 - (3) **"Rocky View County"** means Rocky View County as a municipal corporation and the geographical area within its jurisdictional boundaries, as the context requires.

Effect

- 3 THAT Schedule B, Land Use Maps No. 65 of Bylaw C-8000-2020 be amended by redesignating Lot 4, Plan 9010345 within SW-07-26-01-W5M from Residential, Rural District (R-RUR) to Special, Public Services District (S-PUB) as shown on the attached Schedule 'A' forming part of this Bylaw.
- 4 THAT Lot 4, Plan 9010345 within SW-07-26-01-W5M is hereby redesignated to Special, Public Services District (S-PUB) as shown on the attached Schedule 'A' forming part of this Bylaw.

Transitional

5 Bylaw C-8081-2020 is passed and comes into full force and effect when it receives third reading and is signed in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act*.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL this	_ day of	_, 20XX
PUBLIC HEARING HELD this	_day of	_, 20XX
READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL this	_day of	_, 20XX
READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL this	day of	_, 20XX

Reeve

Chief Administrative Officer or Designate

Date Bylaw Signed

















